

ITEM NO.1

COURT NO.3

SECTION IX

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

I N D I A

I.A.No. 2 in

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C)

No(s).12460/2013

(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 13/02/2013
in CRA No. 375/2009 passed by the High Court Of Bombay)

ISMAIL PEERU POWER

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

REGUNATH KOREGA SHETTY & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(for restoration and interim relief and office report)

WITH CONMT.PET.(C) No. 372/2014 IN
(With appln.(s) for directions)

SLP(C) No. 12460/2013

Date: 20/08/2014 These matters were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE T.S. THAKUR
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ADARSH KUMAR GOEL
HON'BLE MRS. JUSTICE R. BANUMATHIFor Petitioner(s)
(SLP 12460/13)Mr. Thakur Sumit,Adv.
Mr. Y. Lokesh,Adv.
Mr. Sureshan P.,Adv.
Mr. Ashok K. Mahajan,Adv.

(Cont.P.No.372/2014)Mr. Gaurav Agrawal,Adv.

For Respondent(s)

Mr. Gaurav Agrawal,Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

Heard.

I.A.NO.2 of 2014:

For the reasons stated in the application (I.A.No.2 of 2014)

for restoration which is accompanied by an affidavit, Order dated

Signature Not Verified

Digitally signed by
Mahabir Singh th
30Date: 2014.08.21
17:06:54 IST

July, 2014 dismissing application (I.A.No.1 of 2014) f

or
Reason:extension of time is recalled and I.A.No.1 of 2014 restored to its
original number.

I.A.No.1 of 2014:

By our order dated 22nd March, 2013 we had granted to the

petitioner time till 31st July, 2014 to vacate the premises in his occupation subject to the conditions stipulated in the said order. The present application now seeks extension of time by another six months from 1st August, 2014.

Having heard learned counsel for the parties at some length, we are inclined to extend the time already granted till 31st December, 2014 subject to the condition that the petitioner pays directly to the respondents or deposits with the trial court compensation for use and occupation of the premises in-question at the rate of Rs.10,000/- (Rupees ten thousand) per month, assessed by us tentatively, w.e.f. 1st August, 2014 till the date of vacation. The extension of time is also subject to the petitioner filing an undertaking on usual terms in this Court within two weeks from today. In case the undertaking is not filed in this court within the stipulated time, this order shall stand vacated. We make it clear that no further extension shall be granted to the petitioner. I.A.No.1 of 2014 is allowed and disposed of in the above terms.

Contempt Petition (C)No.372 of 2014:

Post in the month of January 2015.

(Mahabir Singh)
COURT MASTER

(VEENA KHERA)
COURT MASTER